BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application
of the City of Butler and Osage
Valley Electric Cooperative for
Approval of a First Addendum to
the Parties' Territorial Agreement
Designating the Boundaries Of
Exclusive Service Areas within
Portions of Bates County.

Case No. EO-2025-0031

N N N N N N N N

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
COMES NOW, the City of Butler and Osage Valley Electric Cooperative
(hereinafter “Parties”), by and through the undersigned counsel, and files this Joint Motion
for Extension of Time respectfully requesting the Missouri Public Service Commission
grant their Joint Motion extending the date for filing Staff’s Recommendation in this
proceeding from August 19, 2024 until September 5, 2024.
In support of this motion, the parties state as follows:

1. In its Order Directing Notice, Setting Deadline For Intervention, and
Directing Staff Recommendation issued in File No. EO-2025-0031 on July 25,
2024, the Commission ordered Staff to file a recommendation in this case no later
than August 19, 2024.

2. The Parties inadvertently failed to file Exhibit A to Appendix A (map)
along with their Application until the date of this filing. Therefore, the Parties
request additional time for Staff to file a Recommendation.

3. The Parties request the deadline for Staff to file a Recommendation be

extended to September 5, 2024.



4. The Parties have spoken with Staff Counsel and Staff is in support of this
Motion.
WHEREFORE, the parties respectfully request an extension of the deadline for
Staff to file a Recommendation until September 5, 2024.
Respectfully submitted,
FRIEL, McCORD & SMILEY, LLC
By: __/s/Megan E. McCord
Megan E. McCord, # 62037
P.O. Box 14287
Springfield, MO 65814

(417) 227-8405 Phone
mmccord@reclawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR CO-MO ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE

By: __ /s/James A. Newell
James A. Newell
Lauber Municipal Law, LLC
4031 NE Lakewood Way
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64064
Telephone: (816) 523-7881
Email: jnewell@laubermunicipal.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF BUTLER



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the above document was filed on EFIS on this 7th day of
August 2024, with notification of the same being sent to all counsel of record. This
pleading was also sent by electronic mail or U.S. Mail to all parties/counsel of record.

/s/ Megan E. McCord




